

STATE OF MAINE

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
DOCKET NO. OJ-15-2

In the Matter of
Request for Opinion of the Justices

REPLY BRIEF OF GOVERNOR PAUL R. LEPAGE

Cynthia Montgomery, Esq.
Hancock Fenton, Esq.
Holly Lusk, Esq.
Avery Day, Esq.

Counsel for Governor Paul R. LePage
Office of the Governor
1 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04330
(207) 287-3531

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ARGUMENT 6

 I. A narrow focus on the word “prevent” misapprehends the nature
 of the questions at issue..... 1

 III. There are at least three forms of adjournment that prevent the Governor
 from returning bills to their legislative houses of
 origin.....2

 A. Adjournment *sine die* indisputably ends the legislative
 session, and, if done before the ten consecutive days the
 Governor has in which to exercise his veto power and
 return the bills to their houses of origin, triggers the three-
 day procedure. 3

 B. Statutory adjournment prevents the Governor’s return of
 bills with his objections to their legislative houses of origin..... 4

 C. When an adjournment is longer than ten consecutive days
 (excluding Sundays), occurs after the statutory adjournment
 date, and has no date certain for reconvening, the
 Governor may be prevented from returning bills with his
 objections to their houses of origin..... 6

 III. All three of the Governor’s questions constitute a solemn
 occasion necessary to invoke the Justices’ constitutional obligation
 to provide an advisory opinion..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

ME. CONST. art. IV, pt. 3rd, § 1..... 4, 5

Statutes

3 M.R.S.A. § 2..... 4

Caselaw

Wright v. U.S., 302 U.S. 583 (1938)..... 2

The Pocket Veto Case, 279 U.S. 655 (1929)..... 2

State Executive Agency Opinions

Op. Me. Atty. Gen. (May 7, 1976) 2
